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April 9, 1952. COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

The !oard of Commissioners met at 2:00 P.M., all members present, together with attorneys C.A. !rimmer, 
C.A. !rillllDer, J~ •• K. W. Keldsen, and William N. !rimmer, also Charles Vivion of Rocky Mountain Sheep Company. 
The pu.rpose of the meetinc was to discuss the proposed PASS CR~JX ROAD. No definite action was taken& 
this meetin, •• The meetinc was then adjourned until 2:00 P.M., Thursday, April 10. 

April 10, 1952 •• Another Special Meetinc was called at 2:00 P.M. with Commissioners McCarthy and Cheesbrouch 
present, Salisb1:1.ry, absent. William Fitzcerald, Raylllond Ault, Len Walker, Charles Vivion, and C. A. !rimmer 
met with the !oard to further discuss the PASS CREliX ROAD. No definite action was taken at this mee~in,: 

The followini-bills were audited and approved for payment: 

R. c.. Encstrom 
Loren K. Miller 
Van- C. Gross 

County Clerk 
R & .:B Labor 

H 

There beinc no further iusiness, the meetin, was adjourned. 

$266.42 
1062.00 
222.00 

!OARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

. 
Chairman. ATTiST: ----+------=---::;:p---

-------~---------------------------
April 21, 1952 . C0?O~I S SI ONERS I PRO Cl:EDING S 

SPECIAL MEETING 

-- - - - - -

The !oard of Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyomin,; met at 2:30 P.M., two members present, 
Eu.iene McCarthy~ Chairman, Slld John Cheesbrou,h. Geor,e Salisbury was absent. 

C. L. !ates was.appointed as Special Deputy County Attorney for the purpose pf the sanitt heari~ of Charles H. 
Sanger, the said C. L. !ates to receive no compensation whatsoever from the County of Carbon. 

There bei~ no further business the meeti~ was adjourned. 

!OARD OF com.~ COMMISSIONERS 

May 6, 1952 COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS 
REGULAR METTING 

• I 
The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 A.M., May 6, John Cheesbrough and Eugene McCarthy, Chairman, present, George 
Salisbury, absent. 

The minutes of the meetings held April 1, -2, 9, and 21 were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited snd-appr~ved for payment, 

Margeret EV'ens County Agent 
Helen A. Iz,ving Postage, mileage & expense 
Le.Verne J. ·Ziler County Clerk 
Mary J. Go:Har " 
Mary H. Thomson " 
Muriel L. Kaufman " 
Betty McGinness " & Election 
Frences E. -Power County Treasurer 
Mina T. Woodhouse H 

Myrtle McJunk:in " 
Ru.by R. Cornwell " 
Mar Jorie Davis " 
Wm. A. JohEson County Assessor 
R. A. Hakala " 
Evangeline J. Contos H 

Shirley s .. Tierney II 

John Terri 11 County Sheriff 
B. A. Foote " 
Robert M. Sullins " 
Owen Groshe.rt " 
Done. Stefford " 
Wm. N. Brimmer County Attorney 
K. W. Keld-sen " 
Jean W. Jones " 
Helen A. Irving Supt. of Schools 
Christel J. Humphreys " 
Helen Shumway " 

$ 1118. 67 
6s.99 

206.95 
195. 77 
187. 52 
167.70 
156.60 
277. 52 
206.95 
198.62 

137.52 
167.70 
299.72 
229.15 
167.70 
73.71 

299.72 
270.12 
1s7.52 
178.80 

148.67 
283.62 
24o.25 
183.40 
253.80 
137.60 
137.57 
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Charles G. Gavin 
Martha M. Stokes 
Florence Forbes 
Charlotte Romick 
Betty Oberlander 
Gilbert Wilson 
A.E. Robertson 
Louis A. Medina 
B.A. Foote 
Wm. H. Jordan 

Harry H. Humphrey 
J. J. Olson 
Jess M. Worley 
Walter G. Worley 
Eugene McCarthy 
John Cheesbrough 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 

· The Geo. D. Barnard Company 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Saratoga Sun 

County Treasurer 
Marjorie Davis 
F & E Checkwriter Co. 
Frontier Office F.quipment 
Frances E. Fower 
Andrew L. Aho 

- R. -A~ Hakala-
D. T. Helwig 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Williem J. Verplencke 

<Russell M. Baldwin 
B. A. Foote 
Evan Jones 

Co. 

Lower Snake River Telephone Co. 
Roy Sims 
Ferry J. Skiver 
John Terrill 
W. C. West 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Wm. N. Brimmer 

Helen A. Irving 
World Book Company 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
National Agricultural Supply Co. 
R. 13. Baker, M. D. 

· :eancroft-Whitney Company 
C. A. Brimmer 
Guy M. Halsey, M.D. 
C. W. Jeffrey, ·M.D. 
A. R. McMicken 

West Publishing Company 
Robert Molyneux 
Kels Nickell 
Paul W. Pee.rs on 
Leon Schinkel 
Bennett Hardware 
Childress E'l.ectric 
City of Rawlins 
Dave's Standard Service 
Eddie's Flt1mbing & heating 

• I 

M. L. Goffar 
Guy M. Haltey, M.D. 
Northern Gas Company 
Rawlins Electric Company 
Swift & Company 
John Terrill 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 
Mountain States Tel & Tel Co. 
Al's Auto Electric Service 
Carl H. Anderson 

R. A. Ault· 
Albert Arm~trong 
L.A. Brazell 
Cleo R. Brown 
Jay R. Clark 
Continental Oil Company 
Consumers Gas & Oil Company 
Dana Servi-Ce 
Dixon Garage 
Mark Doherty 

County Agent 
II 

Demonstration AgeRt, 
Clerk of Co'\ll't 

" 
, ,Justice of Peace 

CH Custodian 
II 

, Livestock Inspector 
R & B Labor 

II 

" 
II 

11 

County Commissioner 
II 

II 

Supplies 
II 

" 
Assignments 
Balance Salary 
Insurance & Service 
Service 
Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Assessor & R & B Labor 
Mileage & -Expense -
Deputy Assessor 
Mil'eage & Expense 
Dep. Assessor - Merch & April 

Deputy Sheriff 
Mileage & E~pense 
Deputy Sheriff 
Telephone Service 
Deputy Sheriff · 
Dep. Sheriff - March & April 
Mi~eage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 
Repairs - Sheriff 
Mileage & Expense 

Fosta&e, Mileage & Expense 
SuEJ)li es - S·.1pt. 
County Coroner 
Supplies - Agent 
Sanity Hearings 
Law Library 
Sanity Hearing 
Care of Prisoner 
Sanity Hearings 

• Sanity Hearing 

Law Library 
Justice of Peace 

" , - .Rent 
11 & Rent 

• . " - Rent 
Supplies - Courthouse 
CH Supplies 
Water Service 
CH Supplies 
CH Supplies 

CH Drayage 
Examination of Prisoner 
Gs.a Service 
Electric Service 
Su.ppli es - Jail 
Board of Prisoner• 
S,.ipplies - Jail 
Telephone Service 
R & B Supplies 
R & B Labor 

Snow Removal 
II 

R & B Labof 
R & B Supplies 
Snow Removal 
R & B Supplies 

II 

H 

" 
Snow Plowing 

. 
$ 15g.13 

105. 21 
108.33 
266.42 , 
206.95 
131.10. 
268.80 
198.62 
. 50.00 
277. 52 

237.37 
73.s7 

226.77 
. 72. 95 
1.75. 53 
278.12 
115. 63 
322. 81 
115. 67 
13.05 

65.55 
19.82 
47.56 
42.14 
42.55 

221. 35 
- - - - - 97. 43 - - --

22.74 
76.10 

526.61 

103.og 
107.15 

53.34 
12.74 

. 25.00 
50.00 

127. 6o 
25.76 
1. 75 

21.90 

86.04 
2.00 

35. 4o 
31.70 
20.00 
32. 50-
12.00 
5.00 

20.00 
12.00 

.].8.00 
41.66 
10.00 
56.04 
10.00 
6.50 
• 55 

12.45. 
3.55 
3.00 

7.oQ 
5.00 

301.~o 
151.22 
34. 75 

365.00 
1.49 

279.49 
18.30 
74.oo 
. 

320.00 
40.oo 

243.97 
33.7~ 
50.16 

187.47 
213.50 

3.10 
28. 23 

680.00 . 
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Ellis BlEl.Cksmi th Shop 
Empire Tire Company 
Ferguson Mercentile Company 
Gallagher Trensfer & Storage Co. 
Graham Road Equipment Company. Inc. 
George Henry Herold 
Robert J. Johnson 
F. M. Johnston Motor Co. 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
H. _ Larsen. Inc. 

Lefforge Motor Company 
Mi twalsky Bros: 
Platte Valley Gas & Oil 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Company 
Richardson Lumber Company 
Routt County 
W. L. Smith 
Standard Oil Company 
Frank R. Tatum 
Tri-State Lumber Company 

Vernon Standard s·tation 
Valley Service Stetion 

'R. J. Voerding & Co. 
Worthem Machinery, Co. 
Wyoming Au tomo·t i ve Company 
Rachel Ione LeVasseur 
Russell M. Baldwin 
George Sheehan 
W. C. West 
James E. Cashman, M.D. 

City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Newspapers. Inc. ' 
Union Pacific Railroad Company 
Wyoming 'Girls' School 
Matt !kola 
Jack Stanton 
County Clerk 
Studer Tractor & F.quipment Co; 
Wilson Equipment & Supply Co. 
Wyoming Teachers• Retirement Ststem 

The Mills Company 
Workmen's Compensation Dept. 
First National Bank 
State Treasurer 
Norris E. Hartwell, State Examiner 

R & B Supplies 
Tires 
R & B Supplies 

II 

R & B Repairs 
R &: B Labor 
Snow Flowing 
R & B S.ipplies 

" 
II 

" 
Snow Plowing 
R & B Supplies 

' II 

Snow Plowing 

" 
R & B S1J.pplie1 

" 
R & l3 Labor 
R & B Supplies 

It 

" 
R & B Labor 
R & B Supplies 

n 

. . . 

Water Commissioner 
Livestock Ins~ection 

" u 
_11 , " 

Health Officer 

Curb & Gutter 
Publishing 
Right of Way 
Girls' Maintenance 
Snow Plowing 
Deputy Sheriff 
Postage 
R & B Repairs 
R & .B Repairs 
Retirement fund 

Supplies - Clerk of Court 
Compensation 
Withholding Tax Deductions 
Social Security Deductions 
Supplies 

$ 29.32 
49.42 
21.00 . 
51.27 
44.55 
65.01 
36.00 
2.92 

3e.59 
65.30 

16.10 
60.00 
80.82 
49.83 

166.20 
208.00 

4.35 
· 70'. 79 
145.90 

r •3.25 

26. 25 
33.86 

201. 76 
26.73 
69.90 · 

191.37 
137. 6o · 
16.00 
8.00 

175.00 

114.33 
43. 6o 
5.00 

15.00 
500.00 
58. 76 
21.00 

1865.01 
1619.00 

12. 50 

10.32 
14.25 

1159. 70 
l~l. 72 
10.00 

449 ~ 

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES There being no p~otests entered. the .Board issued Malt Beverage Licenses as follows: 

Edwiri R. Clymer. Dana Service StRtion, Hanna. Wyo., License·No. 151 $100.00 
A. R. Anderson. Cnote Canyon Filling Station, Walcott, Wyo. Lie. No. 152 100.00 

'· Nona .B. Ackerson, Ft. Steele, Wyo •• License No. 153 
1

100.00· 
JqSTICE OF PEACE BOND for Luciu, H. Chivington of Dixon, Wyo., was epproved by the Board $1500.00. 
TRANSFEB. 0 0F MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE No. 151 was authorized by the Board, Mr. Clymer notified the Board that he 
ha.s sold his bus~ness to Albert A. Moser, effective May 6, 1952, and Mr. Moser requested this transfer. 

I • • • r 

FAIR BOARD APPOINTMENT John A. Hansen was appointed as a member of the Carbon County Fair Board. Mr. J. J •11 Jack 
Sullivan having submitted his resignation. 

I 

Thereupon the Board'adjourned'until the following day. 

May f, 1952. The .Board resumed its'eessiort, all members present. 
I 

UNIVERSITY SCHOLARSHIFS: In tompliati.ce with the provisi6ns of Chapter 74, Session Laws of Wyoming. 1941, 
Wyoming Scholarships were granted to Cynthia Collins, Saratoga, Wyoming and Marion Tolin of Hanna, Wyoming, 
for the 1952-1953 Scholastic Year. 

ABAT:EMENTS & REBATE: Abatement, Homer W. Beeler, Savery. Wyo •• account of erroneous assessment, 
Abatement, Mary P. Brooks, Baggs, Wyo •• account of erroneous assessment, 
Rebate Order No. 1585 was issued to Charles E. Miller, Jr •• Rawlins, Wyo., 
account of Ex-Service Exemption, in the amount of 

' The Board unanimously approved and granted the above tax abatements and rebate. 

$ 12.82 
95.69 

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY The Board approved the sale of a tract of land in the WiSE¼SEt of Section 5, T 12 R 90 
containing 1.612 acres to D. T. Helwig. Dixon, Wyo., for the sum of $25.00. 

FOREST RESERVE FEES in the runount of $19, 294.10 were apportioned as follows: 
County General Fund $18,329.4o 
School Districts 964.70 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST:<::Jl:;7 ;:;;z;;._,,,,,, County Clerk 


